TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Congress Financial Corporation (New England)		08/28/1996	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cone-Blanchard Machine Company	
Street Address:	7 Everett Lane	
City:	Windsor	
State/Country:	VERMONT	
Postal Code:	05089	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0804186	BLANCHARD
Registration Number:	0509274	BLANCHARD
Registration Number:	0119496	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)654-5770 Phone: 815-633-5300

Email: rockmail@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Andrew J. Heinisch
Address Line 1: 2215 Perrygreen Way
Address Line 4: Rockford, ILLINOIS 61107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 503225, 503217, 503175

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew J. Heinisch TRADEMARK

REEL: 004718 FRAME: 0072

0804186

CH \$30.00

900214885

Signature:	/Andrew J. Heinisch/	
Date:	02/15/2012	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Termination and Release - Congress Financial#page1.tif source=Termination and Release - Congress Financial#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004718 FRAME: 0073

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Cone-Blanchard Machine Company, a Delaware corporation, with an address of 7 Everett Lane, Windsor, Vermont 05089, transferred, conveyed and assigned to Congress Financial Corporation (New England), a Massachusetts corporation with an address of One Post Office Square, Boston, Massachusetts 02109, all of Cone-Blanchard Machine Company's rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks and service marks listed below

Registration No.	Marks	<u>Date</u> <u>of</u> <u>Registration</u>
119,496	Intersecting Rings (DESIGN)	November 27, 1917; renewed November 27, 1977
362,745	CONOMATIC	November 29, 1938; renewed November 29, 1978
509,274	BLANCHARD	May 3, 1949; renewed May 3, 1989
804,186	BLANCHARD (and Design)	February 22, 1966; renewed February 22, 1986
1,055,932	C (and Design)	January 11, 1977
1,105,549	AUTO-ZERO	November 7, 1978

(the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks as security for certain obligations owed by Cone-Blanchard Machine Company to Congress Financial Corporation (New England); and

WHEREAS, Cone-Blanchard Machine Company has paid and satisfied all obligations owed by it to Congress Financial Corporation (New England) which were secured by the assignment of the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the assignment of the Trademarks to Congress Financial Corporation (New England) was recorded on March 8, 1994 in the Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1119, Frame 0350; and

1

WHEREAS, the parties desire to terminate and release the assignment of the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Congress Financial Corporation (New England) does hereby terminate and release the assignment of the Trademarks, including all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the registrations therefor and including all rights to sue and recover for past infringements of said Trademarks and the registrations therefor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the assignee has executed this Termination and Release of Assignment of Trademarks this Assignment of Trademarks the Assignment of Tr

CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND)

By: / Crith/Rin Millritt

duly authorized agent

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

At BOSTON this 29 day of AUGUST, 1996, personally appeared KATHLEEN MERRITT, the duly authorized agent of Congress Financial Corporation (New England), and he/she acknowledged the foregoing instrument, by him/her signed, to be his/her free act and deed and the free act and deed of Congress Financial Corporation (New England).

Before me, Ann M. Reinglag

Notary Public

DIA3: [USER. CHICKO.WP GEH. 1489.14] TERMINAT.ROA

2